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R Kings Down Rally

Results

Overall Winner: Cathan McCourt/Barry McNulty [Škoda Fabia RS Rally2]

 19 July 2025
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Rathfriland Motor Club  19 July 2025R Kings Down Rally

Pos
Car 

No
Driver Co-driver Car Cls

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

1st 1 Cathan McCourt
Omagh

Barry McNulty
Enniskillen

Škoda Fabia RS Rally2 1
0:52:26.9

-
0:52:26.9

2nd 2 Jonathan Greer
Belfast

Niall Burns
Letterkenny

Toyota Yaris Rally2 1
0:53:25.5

-
0:53:25.5

+0:58.6

+0:58.6

3rd 4 Sam Touzel
Jersey

Max Freeman
Stafford

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1
0:53:42.6

-
0:53:42.6

+0:17.1

+1:15.7

4th 6 Mark Kelly
Rivington

Will Atkins
Whitchurch

Volkswagen Polo GTi 

R5
1

0:53:50.7

-
0:53:50.7

+0:08.1

+1:23.8

5th 9 Aaron McLaughlin
Carndonagh

Kevin McLaughlin
Dunfanaghy

Volkswagen Polo GTi 

R5
1

0:55:31.3

-
0:55:31.3

+1:40.6

+3:04.4

6th 5 Neil Roskell
Preesall

Rob Fagg
Isle Of Man

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1
0:55:32.3

-
0:55:32.3

+0:01.0

+3:05.4

7th 22 Conor Wilson
Carndonagh

Kyle McDaid
Buncrana

Hyundai i20 R5 1
0:56:12.8

-
0:56:12.8

+0:40.5

+3:45.9

8th 18 Brad Cole
Somerton

Daniel Petrie
Leominster

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1
0:56:17.1

-
0:56:17.1

+0:04.3

+3:50.2

9th 16 Marty Toner
Armagh

Adrian Rankin
Letterkenny

Proton Satria 2.5 

Millington
2

0:56:49.7

-
0:56:49.7

+0:32.6

+4:22.8

10th 21 Lee Edwards
Oswestry

Sam Spencer
Malton

Ford Escort G3 3
0:57:02.8

-
0:57:02.8

+0:13.1

+4:35.9

11th 14 John Stone
Blackburn

Kenny Hull
Banbridge

Volkswagen Polo GTi 

R5
1

0:57:04.2

-
0:57:04.2

+0:01.4

+4:37.3

12th 20 Gordon Morrison
Kilbarchen

Mike Dickson
Galashiels

Ford Escort MkII 3
0:57:23.4

-
0:57:23.4

+0:19.2

+4:56.5

13th 23 Camillus Bradley
Draperstown

Crawford Henderson
Portrush

Ford Escort MkII 3
0:57:36.8

-
0:57:36.8

+0:13.4

+5:09.9

14th 24 Joe Hegarty
Draperstown

David Turkington
Cookstown

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:57:43.0

-
0:57:43.0

+0:06.2

+5:16.1

15th 8 Stuart Biggerstaff
Kinallen

Anthony Nestor
Askeaton

Ford Fiesta R5 1
0:57:52.6

-
0:57:52.6

+0:09.6

+5:25.7

16th 25 Barry Groundwater
Stonehaven

Ashleigh Will
Inverurie

Subaru Impreza S11 

WRC
1

0:57:56.8

-
0:57:56.8

+0:04.2

+5:29.9

17th 28 Stewart Morrison
Oban

Oli Benton
Birmingham

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:57:57.3

-
0:57:57.3

+0:00.5

+5:30.4

18th 37 Shane Murray
Downpatrick

Gary Hade
Tullow

Ford Fiesta R5 1
0:58:12.9

-
0:58:12.9

+0:15.6

+5:46.0

19th 35 Richard Clews
Coventry

Carl Williamson
Balsall Common

Subaru Impreza 2
0:58:24.7

-
0:58:24.7

+0:11.8

+5:57.8

20th 68 Seamus Goodfellow
Donaghmore

Declan Campbell
Dungannon

Ford Fiesta Rally4 5
0:58:29.4

-
0:58:29.4

+0:04.7

+6:02.5

21st 29 John Devlin
Banbridge

John McCarthy
Killarney

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:58:45.8

-
0:58:45.8

+0:16.4

+6:18.9

22nd 39 Drew Gallagher
Inverkip

Charlotte McDowall
Stronord

Škoda Fabia 2
0:59:03.4

-
0:59:03.4

+0:17.6

+6:36.5

23rd 44 Adrian Grant
Ballinderry

Olivia Chambers
Crumlin

Ford Escort MkII 3
0:59:05.9

-
0:59:05.9

+0:02.5

+6:39.0

Final Classification



Rathfriland Motor Club  19 July 2025R Kings Down Rally

Pos
Car 

No
Driver Co-driver Car Cls

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

24th 30 Roger Henderson
Cornwall

Tommi Henderson
Cornwall

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1
0:59:15.4

-
0:59:15.4

+0:09.5

+6:48.5

25th 58 Liam McFall
Ballycastle

Ivor Lamont
Ballymeana

Ford Fiesta 2
0:59:29.6

-
0:59:29.6

+0:14.2

+7:02.7

26th 17 Emma McKinstry
Banbridge

Ben Teggart
Banbridge

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1
0:59:30.3

-
0:59:30.3

+0:00.7

+7:03.4

27th 48 Jaye Nevin
Ballymoney

Eoghan Moore
Creeslough

Peugeot 205 RWD 3
0:59:41.3

-
0:59:41.3

+0:11.0

+7:14.4

28th 31 Rodney White
Antrim

Sam McMullan
Ballymena

Talbot Sunbeam 3
0:59:51.4

-
0:59:51.4

+0:10.1

+7:24.5

29th 70 Conor Lavery
Ballynahinch

Martin McBrearty
Letterkenny

Ford Escort MkII 6
1:00:16.8

-
1:00:16.8

+0:25.4

+7:49.9

30th 89 Matthew McGaffin
Gilford

Dylan Harrington
Carrigeen

Ford Escort MkII 6
1:00:26.6

-
1:00:26.6

+0:09.8

+7:59.7

31st 56 Max Murray
Glen Vine, Isle Of Man

Matty Owen
Peel, Isle Of Man

Citroën DS3 R3T 3
1:00:28.2

-
1:00:28.2

+0:01.6

+8:01.3

32nd 82 Lee McLaughlin
Carndonagh

Emmet Doherty
Carndonagh

Honda Civic EK4 8
1:00:39.4

-
1:00:39.4

+0:11.2

+8:12.5

33rd 72 Alyn Welsby
Carmarthen

Dan Parsons
Haverfordwest

Ford Escort MkII 6
1:00:48.0

-
1:00:48.0

+0:08.6

+8:21.1

34th 62 Mark Faloon
Donaghmore

Niall McCarron
Dromore

Ford Escort MkII 3
1:00:59.2

-
1:00:59.2

+0:11.2

+8:32.3

35th 73 Philip White
Antrim

Liam Callaghan
Cavan

Nissan Micra 9
1:01:00.3

-
1:01:00.3

+0:01.1

+8:33.4

36th 52 Jimmy Mills
Ballynure

Ashley Trimble
Banbridge

Ford Escort MkII 

RS1800
H1

1:01:06.7

-
1:01:06.7

+0:06.4

+8:39.8

37th 61 Nicky Caughey
Comber

Graeme Stewart
Newtownards

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
2

1:01:14.2

-
1:01:14.2

+0:07.5

+8:47.3

38th 57 Luke Constantine
Catterick

Ifan Devine
Anglesey

Opel Adam R2 8
1:01:27.9

-
1:01:27.9

+0:13.7

+9:01.0

39th 67 Niall Donnelly
Rathkenny

Dave Birt
Cargan

Ford Escort MkII 6
1:01:31.4

-
1:01:31.4

+0:03.5

+9:04.5

40th 69 Fintan McGrady
Belfast

Dean Beckett
Aghalee

Ford Escort MkII 

RS1800
H1

1:02:02.4

-
1:02:02.4

+0:31.0

+9:35.5

41st 79 Andrew Bushe
Crossgar

Geraldine McBride
Bangor

Vauxhall Chevette HSR H1
1:02:14.3

-
1:02:14.3

+0:11.9

+9:47.4

42nd 26 Trevor Ferguson
Coagh

Michael Laverty
Dungannon

Ford Fiesta R5 1
1:02:25.4

-
1:02:25.4

+0:11.1

+9:58.5

43rd 81 Richard O'Lone
Dungannon

Elaine Ni She
Killarney

Ford Fiesta Rally3 4
1:02:39.0

-
1:02:39.0

+0:13.6

+10:12.1

44th 51 Sean McArdle
Armagh

Gerard McMonagle
Newry

Ford Fiesta R5 1
1:02:50.0

-
1:02:50.0

+0:11.0

+10:23.1

45th 65 Gary Lyons
Lisburn

Ashleigh Rea
Moira

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1
1:02:51.2

-
1:02:51.2

+0:01.2

+10:24.3

46th 49 Graeme Nesbitt
Armagh

Stephen Reynolds
Manorhamilton

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

X
2

1:03:04.1

-
1:03:04.1

+0:12.9

+10:37.2



Rathfriland Motor Club  19 July 2025R Kings Down Rally

Pos
Car 

No
Driver Co-driver Car Cls

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

47th 71 Josh Douglas
Ballynahinch

Daniel Corbett
Dromara

Ford Escort MkI 

RS2000
H1

1:03:05.4

-
1:03:05.4

+0:01.3

+10:38.5

48th 101 William Herron
Castlewellan

Julia Herron
Castlewellan

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
2

1:03:17.9

-
1:03:17.9

+0:12.5

+10:51.0

49th 77 Bryn Jones
Llanfyllin

Richard Brian Jones
Llanfyllin

Ford Escort MkII 6
1:03:18.1

-
1:03:18.1

+0:00.2

+10:51.2

50th 83 Marshall Kennedy
Lurgan

Davy Young
Banbridge

Honda Civic EP3 10
1:03:21.6

-
1:03:21.6

+0:03.5

+10:54.7

51st 59 Bernard O'Neill
Gulladuff

Eugene O'Kane
Portglenone

Ford Escort MkII 3
1:03:34.6

-
1:03:34.6

+0:13.0

+11:07.7

52nd 84 Anthony Jevons
Rosemarket

Margaret Kelly
New Mills

Ford Fiesta R2 8
1:04:48.6

-
1:04:48.6

+1:14.0

+12:21.7

53rd 105 John McCullough
Banbridge

Rachael Armstrong
Poyntzpass

Ford Escort MkII 6
1:04:54.2

-
1:04:54.2

+0:05.6

+12:27.3

54th 90 Jack Edwards
Llandegla Wrexham

Adam Burkill
Morley

Vauxhall Nova 9
1:05:14.3

-
1:05:14.3

+0:20.1

+12:47.4

55th 102 Noel Vallely
Newry

Neill Vallely
Newry

Toyota Corolla KE25 6
1:05:42.0

-
1:05:42.0

+0:27.7

+13:15.1

56th 87 Tommy Graham
Leyburn

Mark Pickering
Middleman

Ford Escort MkI 8
1:06:14.0

-
1:06:14.0

+0:32.0

+13:47.1

57th 113 Raymond Nelson
Banbridge

Dessie Wilson
Banbridge

Ford Escort MkI 

RS2000
H1

1:06:25.5

-
1:06:25.5

+0:11.5

+13:58.6

58th 95 Tom Fairbairn
Gattonside

Craig Forsyth
Kelso

BMW 325i E30 3
1:06:31.5

-
1:06:31.5

+0:06.0

+14:04.6

59th 46 Shane Cullen
Tyrone

Connor O'Loan
Martinstown

Ford Escort MkII 3
1:07:02.2

-
1:07:02.2

+0:30.7

+14:35.3

60th 103 Albert McClenahan
Portadown

Brian D'Arcy
Enniskillen

Ford Sierra Sapphire 

Cosworth
2

1:07:15.7

-
1:07:15.7

+0:13.5

+14:48.8

61st 98 Roger Kennedy
Crumlin

Wendy Blackledge
Ballinamallard

Peugeot 306 GTi 6
1:07:16.7

-
1:07:16.7

+0:01.0

+14:49.8

62nd 93 Richard Somerville
Dungannon

John Nicholl
Moneymore

Ford Escort MkII 6
1:07:18.7

-
1:07:18.7

+0:02.0

+14:51.8

63rd 112 Alan Moffett
Newry

Adrian Park
Rathfriland

Mini Cooper 8
1:08:32.8

-
1:08:32.8

+1:14.1

+16:05.9

64th 111 Stephen McKay
Banbridge

W John Henderson
Portadown

Ford Fiesta ST 10
1:09:38.9

-
1:09:38.9

+1:06.1

+17:12.0

65th 115 Andrew O'Hanlon
Market Harborough

Kevin Hogan
Stourbridge

Mini Cooper S H1
1:10:12.9

-
1:10:12.9

+0:34.0

+17:46.0

66th 85 Charlie Wright
Newport

Adam Westerby
Wellington

Ford Fiesta R2T 8
1:10:17.8

-
1:10:17.8

+0:04.9

+17:50.9

67th 88 James Thomson
Melrose

Kari Bates
Thirsk

Vauxhall Nova 9
1:10:52.6

-
1:10:52.6

+0:34.8

+18:25.7

68th 107 Nicholas Alcorn
Dunfanaghy

James McGlinchey
Gortahork

Honda Civic EG6 8
1:11:31.8

-
1:11:31.8

+0:39.2

+19:04.9

69th 114 Malcolm Pedlow
Belfast

Billy Regan
Belfast

BMW 2002tii H1
1:13:03.6

-
1:13:03.6

+1:31.8

+20:36.7



Rathfriland Motor Club  19 July 2025R Kings Down Rally

Pos
Car 

No
Driver Co-driver Car Cls

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

70th 118 Liam Regan
Belfast

Aidan O'Connor
Crumlin

Škoda Estelle H1
1:19:36.0

-
1:19:36.0

+6:32.4

+27:09.1

71st 32 Alastair Cochrane
Bushmills

Chris Johnston
Ballymena

Ford Escort MkII 6
1:20:24.6

-
1:20:24.6

+0:48.6

+27:57.7

72nd 54 Niall Branniff
Ballynahinch

Yvonne Walton
Bridgend

Ford Escort MkII 6
1:46:43.9

-
1:46:43.9

+26:19.3

+54:17.0

73rd 63 Brian Watson
Kinneff

Barry McGleenon
Keady

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

VI
2

1:46:47.2

-
1:46:47.2

+0:03.3

+54:20.3

99 Michael Magee
Downpatrick

John Magilton
Downpatrick

Subaru Impreza 2 DNF

94 Andrew Frizell
Armagh

Ivor Ferguson
Markethill

Opel Corsa A GSi 8 DNF

27 Sean Devine
Strabane

Conor Duffy
Dublin

Ford Fiesta R5 1 DNF

97 Dessie Martin
Saintfield

Lawson Wade
Ballynahinch

Mini Cooper S 3 DNF

12 Stephen Simpson
Radcliffe

Mark Glennerster
Swindon

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 DNF

47 Oran Donnelly
Ballymena

Michael Johnston
Ballymena

BMW 1M 3 DNF

19 Huw James
Bethania

Lewis Sim
Aberystwyth

Ford Escort MkII 3 DNF

55 PJ McDermott Jnr
Burt

Johnny Baird
Letterkenny

Ford Fiesta Rally4 5 DNF

74 Stanley Orr
Killinchy

Micheal Gibson
Killinchy

Nissan Micra 9 DNF

80 Eoin Kelly
Newtownards

Shane Maguire
Drumkeeran

Peugeot 208 R2 8 DNF

106 Joshua Baird
Portadown

John Henderson
Armagh

Vauxhall Corsa 8 DNF

3 Joseph McGonigle
Muff

Ciaran Geaney
Letterkenny

Citroën C3 Rally2 1 DNF

15 Richard Moffett
Lisburn

Martin Connolly
Clontibret

Toyota Starlet 3 DNF

60 Christian Cochrane
Downpatrick

Martin Lynch
Ardglass

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

43 David Porter
Crumlin

Sean Marsh
Donegal

Ford Fiesta R5 1 DNF

75 Jamie Grant
Glenavy

Oisin Joyce
Frosses

Toyota Starlet 6 DNF

36 John Gordon
Down

Garth Neill
Tandragee

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

116 Joshua Boyd
Portaferry

Robbie McDowell
Corrowdore

Ford Escort MkII H1 DNF

92 Andrew Black
Armagh

Nathan Quin
Warringstown

Ford Fiesta R200 8 DNF
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Pos
Car 

No
Driver Co-driver Car Cls

Stage Time
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Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

50 Mark Holmes
Preesall

Thomas Simkiss
Blackpool

Ford Escort MkI 

RS1600
H1 DNF

109 Dale Singleton
Markethill

Frazer Moss
Powys

Suzuki Swift S1600 

Maxi
8 DNF

38 Nathan Bolton
Clitheroe

Phil Kenny
Sunderland

Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 DNF

104 Martin Fell
Newtonards

Christopher Newell
Ballymartin

Subaru Impreza 2 DNF

76 Gareth Hughes
Moy

Glen Cinnamon
Antrim

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

108 Andrew Simms
Poyntzpass

Robert Harold
Scarva

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

117 Donna McElherron
Banbridge

Ciara Duggan
Magherafelt

Austin Mini 9 DNF

45 Alan Nesbitt
Keady

Quentin Park
Newtownhamilton

Ford Fiesta R5 Mk1 1 DNS

78 Jonathan Strain
Dromara

Kyle Diffin
Co Armagh

Peugeot 205 GTi 6 DNS

100 Anthony Quinn
Castlewellan

Ryan McAleer
Sixmilecross

Ford Fiesta ST 10 DNS

Signed by Mark Quayle [Clerk of the Course] Published:  19:24, 19 July 2025



Rathfriland Motor Club R Kings Down Rally  19 July 2025

Class 1      Rally2, R5 and WRC cars Class 5      Rally4 and R2 cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 1 Cathan McCourt/Barry McNulty [Škoda Fabia RS Rally2] 52m 26.9s 1 68 Seamus Goodfellow/Declan Campbell [Ford Fiesta Rally4] 58m 29.4s

2 2 Jonathan Greer/Niall Burns [Toyota Yaris Rally2] 53m 25.5s 55 PJ McDermott Jnr/Johnny Baird [Ford Fiesta Rally4] DNF

3 4 Sam Touzel/Max Freeman [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 53m 42.6s

4 6 Mark Kelly/Will Atkins [Volkswagen Polo GTi R5] 53m 50.7s Class 6      Cars from 1601cc to 2000cc (non-turbo) or 1001cc to 1500cc (turbo)

5 9 Aaron McLaughlin/Kevin McLaughlin [Volkswagen Polo GTi R5]55m 31.3s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

6 5 Neil Roskell/Rob Fagg [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 55m 32.3s 1 24 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington [Ford Escort MkII] 57m 43.0s

7 22 Conor Wilson/Kyle McDaid [Hyundai i20 R5] 56m 12.8s 2 28 Stewart Morrison/Oli Benton [Ford Escort MkII] 57m 57.3s

8 18 Brad Cole/Daniel Petrie [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 56m 17.1s 3 29 John Devlin/John McCarthy [Ford Escort MkII] 58m 45.8s

9 14 John Stone/Kenny Hull [Volkswagen Polo GTi R5] 57m 04.2s 4 70 Conor Lavery/Martin McBrearty [Ford Escort MkII] 1h 00m 16.8s

10 8 Stuart Biggerstaff/Anthony Nestor [Ford Fiesta R5] 57m 52.6s 5 89 Matthew McGaffin/Dylan Harrington [Ford Escort MkII] 1h 00m 26.6s

11 25 Barry Groundwater/Ashleigh Will [Subaru Impreza S11 WRC] 57m 56.8s 6 72 Alyn Welsby/Dan Parsons [Ford Escort MkII] 1h 00m 48.0s

12 37 Shane Murray/Gary Hade [Ford Fiesta R5] 58m 12.9s 7 67 Niall Donnelly/Dave Birt [Ford Escort MkII] 1h 01m 31.4s

13 30 Roger Henderson/Tommi Henderson [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 59m 15.4s 8 77 Bryn Jones/Richard Brian Jones [Ford Escort MkII] 1h 03m 18.1s

14 17 Emma McKinstry/Ben Teggart [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 59m 30.3s 9 105 John McCullough/Rachael Armstrong [Ford Escort MkII] 1h 04m 54.2s

15 26 Trevor Ferguson/Michael Laverty [Ford Fiesta R5] 1h 02m 25.4s 10 102 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely [Toyota Corolla KE25] 1h 05m 42.0s

16 51 Sean McArdle/Gerard McMonagle [Ford Fiesta R5] 1h 02m 50.0s 11 98 Roger Kennedy/Wendy Blackledge [Peugeot 306 GTi] 1h 07m 16.7s

17 65 Gary Lyons/Ashleigh Rea [Ford Fiesta Rally2] 1h 02m 51.2s 12 93 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl [Ford Escort MkII] 1h 07m 18.7s

27 Sean Devine/Conor Duffy [Ford Fiesta R5] DNF 13 32 Alastair Cochrane/Chris Johnston [Ford Escort MkII] 1h 20m 24.6s

12 Stephen Simpson/Mark Glennerster [Ford Fiesta Rally2] DNF 14 54 Niall Branniff/Yvonne Walton [Ford Escort MkII] 1h 46m 43.9s

3 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney [Citroën C3 Rally2] DNF 60 Christian Cochrane/Martin Lynch [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

43 David Porter/Sean Marsh [Ford Fiesta R5] DNF 75 Jamie Grant/Oisin Joyce [Toyota Starlet] DNF

38 Nathan Bolton/Phil Kenny [Ford Fiesta Rally2] DNF 36 John Gordon/Garth Neill [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

76 Gareth Hughes/Glen Cinnamon [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

Class 2      4WD cars not in Class 1 or 4 108 Andrew Simms/Robert Harold [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 16 Marty Toner/Adrian Rankin [Proton Satria 2.5 Millington] 56m 49.7s Class 8      Cars from 1401cc to 1600cc (non-turbo) or up to 1000cc (turbo)

2 35 Richard Clews/Carl Williamson [Subaru Impreza] 58m 24.7s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

3 39 Drew Gallagher/Charlotte McDowall [Škoda Fabia] 59m 03.4s 1 82 Lee McLaughlin/Emmet Doherty [Honda Civic EK4] 1h 00m 39.4s

4 58 Liam McFall/Ivor Lamont [Ford Fiesta] 59m 29.6s 2 57 Luke Constantine/Ifan Devine [Opel Adam R2] 1h 01m 27.9s

5 61 Nicky Caughey/Graeme Stewart [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 1h 01m 14.2s 3 84 Anthony Jevons/Margaret Kelly [Ford Fiesta R2] 1h 04m 48.6s

6 49 Graeme Nesbitt/Stephen Reynolds [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X]1h 03m 04.1s 4 87 Tommy Graham/Mark Pickering [Ford Escort MkI] 1h 06m 14.0s

7 101 William Herron/Julia Herron [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 1h 03m 17.9s 5 112 Alan Moffett/Adrian Park [Mini Cooper] 1h 08m 32.8s

8 103 Albert McClenahan/Brian D'Arcy [Ford Sierra Sapphire Cosworth]1h 07m 15.7s 6 85 Charlie Wright/Adam Westerby [Ford Fiesta R2T] 1h 10m 17.8s

9 63 Brian Watson/Barry McGleenon [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI] 1h 46m 47.2s 7 107 Nicholas Alcorn/James McGlinchey [Honda Civic EG6] 1h 11m 31.8s

99 Michael Magee/John Magilton [Subaru Impreza] DNF 94 Andrew Frizell/Ivor Ferguson [Opel Corsa A GSi] DNF

104 Martin Fell/Christopher Newell [Subaru Impreza] DNF 80 Eoin Kelly/Shane Maguire [Peugeot 208 R2] DNF

106 Joshua Baird/John Henderson [Vauxhall Corsa] DNF

Class 3      2WD cars over 2000cc (non-turbo) or over 1500cc (turbo) 92 Andrew Black/Nathan Quin [Ford Fiesta R200] DNF

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 109 Dale Singleton/Frazer Moss [Suzuki Swift S1600 Maxi] DNF

1 21 Lee Edwards/Sam Spencer [Ford Escort G3] 57m 02.8s

2 20 Gordon Morrison/Mike Dickson [Ford Escort MkII] 57m 23.4s Class 9      Cars up to 1400cc (non-turbo)

3 23 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson [Ford Escort MkII] 57m 36.8s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

4 44 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers [Ford Escort MkII] 59m 05.9s 1 73 Philip White/Liam Callaghan [Nissan Micra] 1h 01m 00.3s

5 48 Jaye Nevin/Eoghan Moore [Peugeot 205 RWD] 59m 41.3s 2 90 Jack Edwards/Adam Burkill [Vauxhall Nova] 1h 05m 14.3s

6 31 Rodney White/Sam McMullan [Talbot Sunbeam] 59m 51.4s 3 88 James Thomson/Kari Bates [Vauxhall Nova] 1h 10m 52.6s

7 56 Max Murray/Matty Owen [Citroën DS3 R3T] 1h 00m 28.2s 74 Stanley Orr/Micheal Gibson [Nissan Micra] DNF

8 62 Mark Faloon/Niall McCarron [Ford Escort MkII] 1h 00m 59.2s 117 Donna McElherron/Ciara Duggan [Austin Mini] DNF

9 59 Bernard O'Neill/Eugene O'Kane [Ford Escort MkII] 1h 03m 34.6s

10 95 Tom Fairbairn/Craig Forsyth [BMW 325i E30] 1h 06m 31.5s Class 10      Rally Start cars

11 46 Shane Cullen/Connor O'Loan [Ford Escort MkII] 1h 07m 02.2s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

97 Dessie Martin/Lawson Wade [Mini Cooper S] DNF 1 83 Marshall Kennedy/Davy Young [Honda Civic EP3] 1h 03m 21.6s

47 Oran Donnelly/Michael Johnston [BMW 1M] DNF 2 111 Stephen McKay/W John Henderson [Ford Fiesta ST] 1h 09m 38.9s

19 Huw James/Lewis Sim [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

15 Richard Moffett/Martin Connolly [Toyota Starlet] DNF

Class 4      Rally3 and Group N4 cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 81 Richard O'Lone/Elaine Ni She [Ford Fiesta Rally3] 1h 02m 39.0s
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Class H1      Historic cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 52 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble [Ford Escort MkII RS1800] 1h 01m 06.7s

2 69 Fintan McGrady/Dean Beckett [Ford Escort MkII RS1800] 1h 02m 02.4s

3 79 Andrew Bushe/Geraldine McBride [Vauxhall Chevette HSR] 1h 02m 14.3s

4 71 Josh Douglas/Daniel Corbett [Ford Escort MkI RS2000] 1h 03m 05.4s

5 113 Raymond Nelson/Dessie Wilson [Ford Escort MkI RS2000] 1h 06m 25.5s

6 115 Andrew O'Hanlon/Kevin Hogan [Mini Cooper S] 1h 10m 12.9s

7 114 Malcolm Pedlow/Billy Regan [BMW 2002tii] 1h 13m 03.6s

8 118 Liam Regan/Aidan O'Connor [Škoda Estelle] 1h 19m 36.0s

116 Joshua Boyd/Robbie McDowell [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

50 Mark Holmes/Thomas Simkiss [Ford Escort MkI RS1600] DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Thornhill

SS2
H Folly

SS3
Thornhill

SS4
B'grove

SS5
H Folly

SS6
Thornhill

SS7
B'grove

SS8
H Folly

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 1 Cathan McCourt/Barry McNulty Škoda Fabia RS Rally2 1 7:56.0 7:03.2 7:36.9 4:18.3 6:49.7 7:37.7 4:13.9 6:51.2 52:26.9

2 2 Jonathan Greer/Niall Burns Toyota Yaris Rally2 1 7:58.9 7:15.2 7:50.1 4:16.4 7:02.8 7:44.8 4:12.6 7:04.7 53:25.5

3 4 Sam Touzel/Max Freeman Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 8:05.0 7:15.1 7:52.0 4:18.1 7:05.2 7:46.8 4:11.8 7:08.6 53:42.6

4 6 Mark Kelly/Will Atkins Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 1 8:07.3 7:18.9 7:51.5 4:18.6 7:07.7 7:47.8 4:13.8 7:05.1 53:50.7

5 9 Aaron McLaughlin/Kevin McLaughlinVolkswagen Polo GTi R5 1 8:25.0 7:29.2 8:05.0 4:27.4 7:20.0 8:04.1 4:21.9 7:18.7 55:31.3

6 5 Neil Roskell/Rob Fagg Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 8:08.8 7:16.1 7:58.3 4:18.4 7:23.3 7:59.7 4:19.8 8:07.9 55:32.3

7 22 Conor Wilson/Kyle McDaid Hyundai i20 R5 1 8:29.0 7:42.1 8:12.6 4:32.0 7:25.4 8:01.5 4:32.1 7:18.1 56:12.8

8 18 Brad Cole/Daniel Petrie Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 8:25.8 7:39.3 8:19.9 4:31.7 7:31.9 8:06.9 4:19.2 7:22.4 56:17.1

9 16 Marty Toner/Adrian Rankin Proton Satria 2.5 Millington2 8:22.9 7:44.8 8:19.9 4:35.7 7:44.0 8:01.9 4:27.2 7:33.3 56:49.7

10 21 Lee Edwards/Sam Spencer Ford Escort G3 3 8:28.8 7:48.8 8:19.9 4:35.6 7:37.9 8:13.0 4:29.3 7:29.5 57:02.8

11 14 John Stone/Kenny Hull Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 1 8:32.9 7:43.1 8:19.9 4:39.1 7:33.5 8:17.2 4:31.1 7:27.4 57:04.2

12 20 Gordon Morrison/Mike Dickson Ford Escort MkII 3 8:30.7 7:50.6 8:19.9 4:34.2 7:33.7 8:18.0 4:32.2 7:44.1 57:23.4

13 23 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort MkII 3 8:43.8 7:53.2 8:19.9 4:40.9 7:35.8 8:21.3 4:33.0 7:28.9 57:36.8

14 24 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Escort MkII 6 8:36.2 7:50.7 8:26.5 4:38.5 7:39.1 8:24.6 4:34.8 7:32.6 57:43.0

15 8 Stuart Biggerstaff/Anthony Nestor Ford Fiesta R5 1 8:56.4 7:55.0 8:28.7 4:41.9 7:31.9 8:16.5 4:34.0 7:28.2 57:52.6

16 25 Barry Groundwater/Ashleigh Will Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 1 8:42.7 7:56.8 8:47.9 4:32.3 7:38.5 8:23.2 4:27.6 7:27.8 57:56.8

17 28 Stewart Morrison/Oli Benton Ford Escort MkII 6 8:50.9 7:57.7 8:23.4 4:35.1 7:40.5 8:20.4 4:31.7 7:37.6 57:57.3

18 37 Shane Murray/Gary Hade Ford Fiesta R5 1 8:39.3 7:49.6 8:27.2 4:38.9 7:47.8 8:34.7 4:37.0 7:38.4 58:12.9

19 35 Richard Clews/Carl Williamson Subaru Impreza 2 8:42.2 7:52.2 8:31.8 4:41.1 7:44.1 8:33.2 4:37.5 7:42.6 58:24.7

20 68 Seamus Goodfellow/Declan CampbellFord Fiesta Rally4 5 8:52.0 7:45.5 8:35.5 4:43.0 7:34.2 8:41.3 4:42.1 7:35.8 58:29.4

21 29 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 6 8:40.3 7:47.9 8:38.2 4:44.8 7:52.9 8:36.5 4:41.0 7:44.2 58:45.8

22 39 Drew Gallagher/Charlotte McDowallŠkoda Fabia 2 8:54.4 7:52.5 8:37.7 4:44.5 7:48.2 8:40.3 4:42.8 7:43.0 59:03.4

23 44 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers Ford Escort MkII 3 9:06.6 8:04.6 8:36.4 4:45.0 7:47.1 8:32.7 4:36.2 7:37.3 59:05.9

24 30 Roger Henderson/Tommi HendersonFord Fiesta Rally2 1 8:49.7 8:10.8 8:31.1 4:50.1 7:47.4 8:34.3 4:44.1 7:47.9 59:15.4

25 58 Liam McFall/Ivor Lamont Ford Fiesta 2 8:46.3 7:52.2 8:38.6 4:51.5 7:51.7 8:45.0 4:52.4 7:51.9 59:29.6

26 17 Emma McKinstry/Ben Teggart Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 9:00.4 8:09.3 8:19.9 4:55.4 7:59.8 8:27.2 4:45.7 7:52.6 59:30.3

27 48 Jaye Nevin/Eoghan Moore Peugeot 205 RWD 3 9:24.1 7:53.7 8:43.1 4:49.1 7:46.4 8:35.4 4:46.2 7:43.3 59:41.3

28 31 Rodney White/Sam McMullan Talbot Sunbeam 3 9:00.9 8:03.5 8:43.0 4:51.9 7:50.2 8:49.3 4:45.3 7:47.3 59:51.4

29 70 Conor Lavery/Martin McBrearty Ford Escort MkII 6 9:01.9 7:50.7 8:55.9 4:58.5 7:49.1 8:56.8 5:00.6 7:43.3 1:00:16.8

30 89 Matthew McGaffin/Dylan HarringtonFord Escort MkII 6 9:14.1 8:25.4 8:48.8 4:47.0 7:52.0 8:44.9 4:37.5 7:56.9 1:00:26.6

31 56 Max Murray/Matty Owen Citroën DS3 R3T 3 8:59.8 8:04.6 8:53.6 4:51.4 7:55.8 8:48.3 5:00.0 7:54.7 1:00:28.2

32 82 Lee McLaughlin/Emmet Doherty Honda Civic EK4 8 8:57.1 8:15.3 8:44.8 4:44.8 8:02.3 8:58.0 4:44.9 8:12.2 1:00:39.4

33 72 Alyn Welsby/Dan Parsons Ford Escort MkII 6 9:02.0 8:18.0 8:49.7 4:50.2 8:08.7 8:47.5 4:47.5 8:04.4 1:00:48.0

34 62 Mark Faloon/Niall McCarron Ford Escort MkII 3 9:07.7 8:22.0 8:48.6 4:50.9 8:18.5 8:46.9 4:46.6 7:58.0 1:00:59.2

35 73 Philip White/Liam Callaghan Nissan Micra 9 9:12.5 8:01.1 9:02.0 4:49.4 7:55.6 9:00.0 4:53.8 8:05.9 1:01:00.3

36 52 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort MkII RS1800 H1 9:10.7 8:06.2 9:00.2 4:56.2 8:01.1 8:58.3 4:53.7 8:00.3 1:01:06.7

37 61 Nicky Caughey/Graeme Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 9:18.2 7:59.4 9:06.8 4:58.6 7:57.5 9:03.3 4:55.4 7:55.0 1:01:14.2

38 57 Luke Constantine/Ifan Devine Opel Adam R2 8 9:08.9 8:12.9 8:52.8 4:59.6 8:09.0 8:55.7 4:55.7 8:13.3 1:01:27.9

39 67 Niall Donnelly/Dave Birt Ford Escort MkII 6 9:22.3 8:12.8 9:04.2 4:53.1 8:12.4 8:57.2 4:45.0 8:04.4 1:01:31.4

40 69 Fintan McGrady/Dean Beckett Ford Escort MkII RS1800 H1 9:20.4 8:23.2 9:09.0 4:58.2 8:10.3 9:09.4 4:54.5 7:57.4 1:02:02.4

41 79 Andrew Bushe/Geraldine McBride Vauxhall Chevette HSR H1 9:30.6 8:20.0 9:11.6 4:57.3 8:09.3 9:07.2 4:51.2 8:07.1 1:02:14.3

42 26 Trevor Ferguson/Michael Laverty Ford Fiesta R5 1 9:18.5 8:30.6 9:08.6 4:57.6 8:12.0 9:07.9 4:57.6 8:12.6 1:02:25.4

43 81 Richard O'Lone/Elaine Ni She Ford Fiesta Rally3 4 9:26.7 8:33.4 9:07.4 4:56.3 8:15.6 9:04.9 4:53.0 8:21.7 1:02:39.0

44 51 Sean McArdle/Gerard McMonagle Ford Fiesta R5 1 9:24.6 9:01.5 8:59.5 4:53.2 8:20.3 8:56.9 4:46.7 8:27.3 1:02:50.0

45 65 Gary Lyons/Ashleigh Rea Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 9:19.5 8:28.9 9:11.2 5:00.4 8:27.9 9:03.8 4:57.8 8:21.7 1:02:51.2

46 49 Graeme Nesbitt/Stephen Reynolds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 2 9:03.9 10:19.7 8:56.8 4:49.9 8:03.1 8:52.2 4:53.3 8:05.2 1:03:04.1

47 71 Josh Douglas/Daniel Corbett Ford Escort MkI RS2000 H1 9:35.8 8:33.2 9:14.7 5:00.8 8:18.8 9:06.2 4:58.3 8:17.6 1:03:05.4

48 101 William Herron/Julia Herron Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 9:32.5 8:25.0 9:13.7 4:59.6 8:27.6 9:20.4 5:02.2 8:16.9 1:03:17.9

49 77 Bryn Jones/Richard Brian Jones Ford Escort MkII 6 9:17.5 8:59.5 9:13.9 5:04.6 8:27.6 9:02.5 4:55.7 8:16.8 1:03:18.1

50 83 Marshall Kennedy/Davy Young Honda Civic EP3 10 9:28.5 8:26.7 9:16.2 5:03.8 8:27.6 9:16.0 5:00.9 8:21.9 1:03:21.6

51 59 Bernard O'Neill/Eugene O'Kane Ford Escort MkII 3 9:26.8 8:27.5 9:19.7 5:03.4 8:22.4 9:20.4 5:03.3 8:31.1 1:03:34.6

52 84 Anthony Jevons/Margaret Kelly Ford Fiesta R2 8 9:37.4 8:40.1 9:32.6 5:11.4 8:27.6 9:35.5 5:04.8 8:39.2 1:04:48.6

53 105 John McCullough/Rachael ArmstrongFord Escort MkII 6 9:43.4 8:49.5 9:33.7 5:08.1 8:27.6 9:30.1 5:05.3 8:36.5 1:04:54.2

54 90 Jack Edwards/Adam Burkill Vauxhall Nova 9 9:45.0 9:01.9 9:33.9 5:13.8 8:27.6 9:24.6 5:13.5 8:34.0 1:05:14.3

55 102 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely Toyota Corolla KE25 6 10:04.7 8:45.5 9:30.7 5:10.4 8:27.6 9:41.7 5:11.1 8:50.3 1:05:42.0

56 87 Tommy Graham/Mark Pickering Ford Escort MkI 8 9:50.0 8:47.8 9:36.7 5:38.8 8:27.6 9:40.3 5:15.4 8:57.4 1:06:14.0

57 113 Raymond Nelson/Dessie Wilson Ford Escort MkI RS2000 H1 9:55.8 9:03.8 9:47.5 5:14.1 8:27.6 9:50.5 5:12.9 8:53.3 1:06:25.5

58 95 Tom Fairbairn/Craig Forsyth BMW 325i E30 3 10:14.0 9:05.2 9:52.8 5:14.2 8:27.6 9:35.1 5:12.1 8:50.5 1:06:31.5

59 46 Shane Cullen/Connor O'Loan Ford Escort MkII 3 9:17.7 8:22.7 9:05.4 4:54.8 8:12.6 8:55.7 4:53.0 13:20.3 1:07:02.2

60 103 Albert McClenahan/Brian D'Arcy Ford Sierra Sapphire Cosworth2 10:25.1 8:59.7 9:46.3 5:37.9 8:27.6 9:42.2 5:26.3 8:50.6 1:07:15.7

61 98 Roger Kennedy/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 306 GTi 6 9:57.8 8:47.8 10:05.9 5:29.6 8:27.6 10:06.0 5:26.9 8:55.1 1:07:16.7

62 93 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 6 10:09.5 9:05.7 9:54.4 5:22.4 8:27.6 9:56.7 5:17.8 9:04.6 1:07:18.7

63 112 Alan Moffett/Adrian Park Mini Cooper 8 10:40.5 9:21.6 10:05.7 5:37.5 8:27.6 9:56.4 5:18.8 9:04.7 1:08:32.8

64 111 Stephen McKay/W John Henderson Ford Fiesta ST 10 10:30.9 9:50.6 10:11.7 5:40.1 8:27.6 10:02.6 5:30.2 9:25.2 1:09:38.9

65 115 Andrew O'Hanlon/Kevin Hogan Mini Cooper S H1 10:39.7 9:29.5 10:21.3 5:40.3 8:27.6 10:18.2 5:41.4 9:34.9 1:10:12.9

66 85 Charlie Wright/Adam Westerby Ford Fiesta R2T 8 10:08.5 14:00.0 9:23.3 5:18.5 8:27.6 9:23.3 5:04.2 8:32.4 1:10:17.8

67 88 James Thomson/Kari Bates Vauxhall Nova 9 10:44.5 9:44.7 10:24.1 5:43.0 8:27.6 10:23.4 5:41.8 9:43.5 1:10:52.6
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Thornhill

SS2
H Folly

SS3
Thornhill

SS4
B'grove

SS5
H Folly

SS6
Thornhill

SS7
B'grove

SS8
H Folly

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

68 107 Nicholas Alcorn/James McGlinchey Honda Civic EG6 8 9:58.8 14:00.0 9:41.2 5:20.4 8:27.6 9:45.4 5:17.3 9:01.1 1:11:31.8

69 114 Malcolm Pedlow/Billy Regan BMW 2002tii H1 10:34.9 9:35.6 10:32.5 5:52.1 8:27.6 10:27.7 5:49.4 11:43.8 1:13:03.6

70 118 Liam Regan/Aidan O'Connor Škoda Estelle H1 12:15.4 10:46.0 11:34.2 8:00.0 8:27.6 11:31.2 6:26.2 10:35.4 1:19:36.0

71 32 Alastair Cochrane/Chris Johnston Ford Escort MkII 6 8:55.4 7:57.8 8:35.5 4:40.4 29:00.0 8:35.8 4:48.2 7:51.5 1:20:24.6

72 54 Niall Branniff/Yvonne Walton Ford Escort MkII 6 29:00.0 29:00.0 9:17.2 5:10.7 8:01.7 8:53.0 4:56.5 12:24.8 1:46:43.9

73 63 Brian Watson/Barry McGleenon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 2 9:16.3 8:30.5 14:00.0 23:00.0 29:00.0 9:12.2 5:05.0 8:43.2 1:46:47.2

99 Michael Magee/John Magilton Subaru Impreza 2 9:52.3 8:34.7 9:35.4 5:06.1 8:25.3 9:29.9 4:58.1 DNF

94 Andrew Frizell/Ivor Ferguson Opel Corsa A GSi 8 10:34.4 9:37.4 29:00.0 23:00.0 29:00.0 10:12.8 5:28.4 DNF

27 Sean Devine/Conor Duffy Ford Fiesta R5 1 8:41.4 7:52.1 8:28.8 4:40.2 7:40.9 8:42.0 DNF

97 Dessie Martin/Lawson Wade Mini Cooper S 3 10:41.5 9:46.9 10:12.9 5:37.6 8:27.6 10:41.3 DNF

12 Stephen Simpson/Mark GlennersterFord Fiesta Rally2 1 8:39.9 7:46.6 8:19.9 23:00.0 29:00.0 8:29.7 DNF

47 Oran Donnelly/Michael Johnston BMW 1M 3 14:00.0 29:00.0 14:00.0 23:00.0 29:00.0 8:55.0 DNF

19 Huw James/Lewis Sim Ford Escort MkII 3 8:37.1 7:44.1 8:19.9 4:39.0 7:28.9 DNF

55 PJ McDermott Jnr/Johnny Baird Ford Fiesta Rally4 5 8:44.3 7:59.2 8:36.3 4:42.0 DNF

74 Stanley Orr/Micheal Gibson Nissan Micra 9 9:23.6 8:14.7 9:09.2 4:54.5 DNF

80 Eoin Kelly/Shane Maguire Peugeot 208 R2 8 9:11.7 11:01.4 9:00.1 4:46.7 DNF

106 Joshua Baird/John Henderson Vauxhall Corsa 8 10:36.0 9:22.7 10:04.8 DNF

3 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Citroën C3 Rally2 1 8:11.4 7:27.5 DNF

15 Richard Moffett/Martin Connolly Toyota Starlet 3 8:18.6 7:29.0 DNF

60 Christian Cochrane/Martin Lynch Ford Escort MkII 6 9:00.2 7:56.9 DNF

43 David Porter/Sean Marsh Ford Fiesta R5 1 9:01.6 8:12.9 DNF

75 Jamie Grant/Oisin Joyce Toyota Starlet 6 9:10.3 8:07.0 DNF

36 John Gordon/Garth Neill Ford Escort MkII 6 9:07.0 8:32.1 DNF

116 Joshua Boyd/Robbie McDowell Ford Escort MkII H1 9:36.0 8:40.2 DNF

92 Andrew Black/Nathan Quin Ford Fiesta R200 8 9:37.1 8:45.4 DNF

50 Mark Holmes/Thomas Simkiss Ford Escort MkI RS1600 H1 9:17.5 14:00.0 DNF

109 Dale Singleton/Frazer Moss Suzuki Swift S1600 Maxi 8 13:17.1 11:59.2 DNF

38 Nathan Bolton/Phil Kenny Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 8:47.8 DNF

104 Martin Fell/Christopher Newell Subaru Impreza 2 10:20.5 DNF

76 Gareth Hughes/Glen Cinnamon Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

108 Andrew Simms/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

117 Donna McElherron/Ciara Duggan Austin Mini 9 DNF

45 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Fiesta R5 Mk1 1 DNS

78 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 205 GTi 6 DNS

100 Anthony Quinn/Ryan McAleer Ford Fiesta ST 10 DNS
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Thornhill

SS2
H Folly

SS3
Thornhill

SS4
B'grove

SS5
H Folly

SS6
Thornhill

SS7
B'grove

SS8
H Folly

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Class 1      Rally2, R5 and WRC cars

1 1 Cathan McCourt/Barry McNulty Škoda Fabia RS Rally2 1 7:56.0 7:03.2 7:36.9 4:18.3 6:49.7 7:37.7 4:13.9 6:51.2 52:26.9

2 2 Jonathan Greer/Niall Burns Toyota Yaris Rally2 1 7:58.9 7:15.2 7:50.1 4:16.4 7:02.8 7:44.8 4:12.6 7:04.7 53:25.5

3 4 Sam Touzel/Max Freeman Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 8:05.0 7:15.1 7:52.0 4:18.1 7:05.2 7:46.8 4:11.8 7:08.6 53:42.6

4 6 Mark Kelly/Will Atkins Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 1 8:07.3 7:18.9 7:51.5 4:18.6 7:07.7 7:47.8 4:13.8 7:05.1 53:50.7

5 9 Aaron McLaughlin/Kevin McLaughlinVolkswagen Polo GTi R5 1 8:25.0 7:29.2 8:05.0 4:27.4 7:20.0 8:04.1 4:21.9 7:18.7 55:31.3

6 5 Neil Roskell/Rob Fagg Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 8:08.8 7:16.1 7:58.3 4:18.4 7:23.3 7:59.7 4:19.8 8:07.9 55:32.3

7 22 Conor Wilson/Kyle McDaid Hyundai i20 R5 1 8:29.0 7:42.1 8:12.6 4:32.0 7:25.4 8:01.5 4:32.1 7:18.1 56:12.8

8 18 Brad Cole/Daniel Petrie Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 8:25.8 7:39.3 8:19.9 4:31.7 7:31.9 8:06.9 4:19.2 7:22.4 56:17.1

9 14 John Stone/Kenny Hull Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 1 8:32.9 7:43.1 8:19.9 4:39.1 7:33.5 8:17.2 4:31.1 7:27.4 57:04.2

10 8 Stuart Biggerstaff/Anthony Nestor Ford Fiesta R5 1 8:56.4 7:55.0 8:28.7 4:41.9 7:31.9 8:16.5 4:34.0 7:28.2 57:52.6

11 25 Barry Groundwater/Ashleigh Will Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 1 8:42.7 7:56.8 8:47.9 4:32.3 7:38.5 8:23.2 4:27.6 7:27.8 57:56.8

12 37 Shane Murray/Gary Hade Ford Fiesta R5 1 8:39.3 7:49.6 8:27.2 4:38.9 7:47.8 8:34.7 4:37.0 7:38.4 58:12.9

13 30 Roger Henderson/Tommi HendersonFord Fiesta Rally2 1 8:49.7 8:10.8 8:31.1 4:50.1 7:47.4 8:34.3 4:44.1 7:47.9 59:15.4

14 17 Emma McKinstry/Ben Teggart Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 9:00.4 8:09.3 8:19.9 4:55.4 7:59.8 8:27.2 4:45.7 7:52.6 59:30.3

15 26 Trevor Ferguson/Michael Laverty Ford Fiesta R5 1 9:18.5 8:30.6 9:08.6 4:57.6 8:12.0 9:07.9 4:57.6 8:12.6 1:02:25.4

16 51 Sean McArdle/Gerard McMonagle Ford Fiesta R5 1 9:24.6 9:01.5 8:59.5 4:53.2 8:20.3 8:56.9 4:46.7 8:27.3 1:02:50.0

17 65 Gary Lyons/Ashleigh Rea Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 9:19.5 8:28.9 9:11.2 5:00.4 8:27.9 9:03.8 4:57.8 8:21.7 1:02:51.2

27 Sean Devine/Conor Duffy Ford Fiesta R5 1 8:41.4 7:52.1 8:28.8 4:40.2 7:40.9 8:42.0 DNF

12 Stephen Simpson/Mark GlennersterFord Fiesta Rally2 1 8:39.9 7:46.6 8:19.9 23:00.0 29:00.0 8:29.7 DNF

3 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Citroën C3 Rally2 1 8:11.4 7:27.5 DNF

43 David Porter/Sean Marsh Ford Fiesta R5 1 9:01.6 8:12.9 DNF

38 Nathan Bolton/Phil Kenny Ford Fiesta Rally2 1 8:47.8 DNF

45 Alan Nesbitt/Quentin Park Ford Fiesta R5 Mk1 1 DNS

Class 2      4WD cars not in Class 1 or 4

1 16 Marty Toner/Adrian Rankin Proton Satria 2.5 Millington2 8:22.9 7:44.8 8:19.9 4:35.7 7:44.0 8:01.9 4:27.2 7:33.3 56:49.7

2 35 Richard Clews/Carl Williamson Subaru Impreza 2 8:42.2 7:52.2 8:31.8 4:41.1 7:44.1 8:33.2 4:37.5 7:42.6 58:24.7

3 39 Drew Gallagher/Charlotte McDowallŠkoda Fabia 2 8:54.4 7:52.5 8:37.7 4:44.5 7:48.2 8:40.3 4:42.8 7:43.0 59:03.4

4 58 Liam McFall/Ivor Lamont Ford Fiesta 2 8:46.3 7:52.2 8:38.6 4:51.5 7:51.7 8:45.0 4:52.4 7:51.9 59:29.6

5 61 Nicky Caughey/Graeme Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 9:18.2 7:59.4 9:06.8 4:58.6 7:57.5 9:03.3 4:55.4 7:55.0 1:01:14.2

6 49 Graeme Nesbitt/Stephen Reynolds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 2 9:03.9 10:19.7 8:56.8 4:49.9 8:03.1 8:52.2 4:53.3 8:05.2 1:03:04.1

7 101 William Herron/Julia Herron Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 9:32.5 8:25.0 9:13.7 4:59.6 8:27.6 9:20.4 5:02.2 8:16.9 1:03:17.9

8 103 Albert McClenahan/Brian D'Arcy Ford Sierra Sapphire Cosworth2 10:25.1 8:59.7 9:46.3 5:37.9 8:27.6 9:42.2 5:26.3 8:50.6 1:07:15.7

9 63 Brian Watson/Barry McGleenon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 2 9:16.3 8:30.5 14:00.0 23:00.0 29:00.0 9:12.2 5:05.0 8:43.2 1:46:47.2

99 Michael Magee/John Magilton Subaru Impreza 2 9:52.3 8:34.7 9:35.4 5:06.1 8:25.3 9:29.9 4:58.1 DNF

104 Martin Fell/Christopher Newell Subaru Impreza 2 10:20.5 DNF

Class 3      2WD cars over 2000cc (non-turbo) or over 1500cc (turbo)

1 21 Lee Edwards/Sam Spencer Ford Escort G3 3 8:28.8 7:48.8 8:19.9 4:35.6 7:37.9 8:13.0 4:29.3 7:29.5 57:02.8

2 20 Gordon Morrison/Mike Dickson Ford Escort MkII 3 8:30.7 7:50.6 8:19.9 4:34.2 7:33.7 8:18.0 4:32.2 7:44.1 57:23.4

3 23 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort MkII 3 8:43.8 7:53.2 8:19.9 4:40.9 7:35.8 8:21.3 4:33.0 7:28.9 57:36.8

4 44 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers Ford Escort MkII 3 9:06.6 8:04.6 8:36.4 4:45.0 7:47.1 8:32.7 4:36.2 7:37.3 59:05.9

5 48 Jaye Nevin/Eoghan Moore Peugeot 205 RWD 3 9:24.1 7:53.7 8:43.1 4:49.1 7:46.4 8:35.4 4:46.2 7:43.3 59:41.3

6 31 Rodney White/Sam McMullan Talbot Sunbeam 3 9:00.9 8:03.5 8:43.0 4:51.9 7:50.2 8:49.3 4:45.3 7:47.3 59:51.4

7 56 Max Murray/Matty Owen Citroën DS3 R3T 3 8:59.8 8:04.6 8:53.6 4:51.4 7:55.8 8:48.3 5:00.0 7:54.7 1:00:28.2

8 62 Mark Faloon/Niall McCarron Ford Escort MkII 3 9:07.7 8:22.0 8:48.6 4:50.9 8:18.5 8:46.9 4:46.6 7:58.0 1:00:59.2

9 59 Bernard O'Neill/Eugene O'Kane Ford Escort MkII 3 9:26.8 8:27.5 9:19.7 5:03.4 8:22.4 9:20.4 5:03.3 8:31.1 1:03:34.6

10 95 Tom Fairbairn/Craig Forsyth BMW 325i E30 3 10:14.0 9:05.2 9:52.8 5:14.2 8:27.6 9:35.1 5:12.1 8:50.5 1:06:31.5

11 46 Shane Cullen/Connor O'Loan Ford Escort MkII 3 9:17.7 8:22.7 9:05.4 4:54.8 8:12.6 8:55.7 4:53.0 13:20.3 1:07:02.2

97 Dessie Martin/Lawson Wade Mini Cooper S 3 10:41.5 9:46.9 10:12.9 5:37.6 8:27.6 10:41.3 DNF

47 Oran Donnelly/Michael Johnston BMW 1M 3 14:00.0 29:00.0 14:00.0 23:00.0 29:00.0 8:55.0 DNF

19 Huw James/Lewis Sim Ford Escort MkII 3 8:37.1 7:44.1 8:19.9 4:39.0 7:28.9 DNF

15 Richard Moffett/Martin Connolly Toyota Starlet 3 8:18.6 7:29.0 DNF

Class 4      Rally3 and Group N4 cars

1 81 Richard O'Lone/Elaine Ni She Ford Fiesta Rally3 4 9:26.7 8:33.4 9:07.4 4:56.3 8:15.6 9:04.9 4:53.0 8:21.7 1:02:39.0

Class 5      Rally4 and R2 cars

1 68 Seamus Goodfellow/Declan CampbellFord Fiesta Rally4 5 8:52.0 7:45.5 8:35.5 4:43.0 7:34.2 8:41.3 4:42.1 7:35.8 58:29.4

55 PJ McDermott Jnr/Johnny Baird Ford Fiesta Rally4 5 8:44.3 7:59.2 8:36.3 4:42.0 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Thornhill

SS2
H Folly

SS3
Thornhill

SS4
B'grove

SS5
H Folly

SS6
Thornhill

SS7
B'grove

SS8
H Folly

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Class 6      Cars from 1601cc to 2000cc (non-turbo) or 1001cc to 1500cc (turbo)

1 24 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Escort MkII 6 8:36.2 7:50.7 8:26.5 4:38.5 7:39.1 8:24.6 4:34.8 7:32.6 57:43.0

2 28 Stewart Morrison/Oli Benton Ford Escort MkII 6 8:50.9 7:57.7 8:23.4 4:35.1 7:40.5 8:20.4 4:31.7 7:37.6 57:57.3

3 29 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 6 8:40.3 7:47.9 8:38.2 4:44.8 7:52.9 8:36.5 4:41.0 7:44.2 58:45.8

4 70 Conor Lavery/Martin McBrearty Ford Escort MkII 6 9:01.9 7:50.7 8:55.9 4:58.5 7:49.1 8:56.8 5:00.6 7:43.3 1:00:16.8

5 89 Matthew McGaffin/Dylan HarringtonFord Escort MkII 6 9:14.1 8:25.4 8:48.8 4:47.0 7:52.0 8:44.9 4:37.5 7:56.9 1:00:26.6

6 72 Alyn Welsby/Dan Parsons Ford Escort MkII 6 9:02.0 8:18.0 8:49.7 4:50.2 8:08.7 8:47.5 4:47.5 8:04.4 1:00:48.0

7 67 Niall Donnelly/Dave Birt Ford Escort MkII 6 9:22.3 8:12.8 9:04.2 4:53.1 8:12.4 8:57.2 4:45.0 8:04.4 1:01:31.4

8 77 Bryn Jones/Richard Brian Jones Ford Escort MkII 6 9:17.5 8:59.5 9:13.9 5:04.6 8:27.6 9:02.5 4:55.7 8:16.8 1:03:18.1

9 105 John McCullough/Rachael ArmstrongFord Escort MkII 6 9:43.4 8:49.5 9:33.7 5:08.1 8:27.6 9:30.1 5:05.3 8:36.5 1:04:54.2

10 102 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely Toyota Corolla KE25 6 10:04.7 8:45.5 9:30.7 5:10.4 8:27.6 9:41.7 5:11.1 8:50.3 1:05:42.0

11 98 Roger Kennedy/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 306 GTi 6 9:57.8 8:47.8 10:05.9 5:29.6 8:27.6 10:06.0 5:26.9 8:55.1 1:07:16.7

12 93 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 6 10:09.5 9:05.7 9:54.4 5:22.4 8:27.6 9:56.7 5:17.8 9:04.6 1:07:18.7

13 32 Alastair Cochrane/Chris Johnston Ford Escort MkII 6 8:55.4 7:57.8 8:35.5 4:40.4 29:00.0 8:35.8 4:48.2 7:51.5 1:20:24.6

14 54 Niall Branniff/Yvonne Walton Ford Escort MkII 6 29:00.0 29:00.0 9:17.2 5:10.7 8:01.7 8:53.0 4:56.5 12:24.8 1:46:43.9

60 Christian Cochrane/Martin Lynch Ford Escort MkII 6 9:00.2 7:56.9 DNF

75 Jamie Grant/Oisin Joyce Toyota Starlet 6 9:10.3 8:07.0 DNF

36 John Gordon/Garth Neill Ford Escort MkII 6 9:07.0 8:32.1 DNF

76 Gareth Hughes/Glen Cinnamon Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

108 Andrew Simms/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

78 Jonathan Strain/Kyle Diffin Peugeot 205 GTi 6 DNS

Class 8      Cars from 1401cc to 1600cc (non-turbo) or up to 1000cc (turbo)

1 82 Lee McLaughlin/Emmet Doherty Honda Civic EK4 8 8:57.1 8:15.3 8:44.8 4:44.8 8:02.3 8:58.0 4:44.9 8:12.2 1:00:39.4

2 57 Luke Constantine/Ifan Devine Opel Adam R2 8 9:08.9 8:12.9 8:52.8 4:59.6 8:09.0 8:55.7 4:55.7 8:13.3 1:01:27.9

3 84 Anthony Jevons/Margaret Kelly Ford Fiesta R2 8 9:37.4 8:40.1 9:32.6 5:11.4 8:27.6 9:35.5 5:04.8 8:39.2 1:04:48.6

4 87 Tommy Graham/Mark Pickering Ford Escort MkI 8 9:50.0 8:47.8 9:36.7 5:38.8 8:27.6 9:40.3 5:15.4 8:57.4 1:06:14.0

5 112 Alan Moffett/Adrian Park Mini Cooper 8 10:40.5 9:21.6 10:05.7 5:37.5 8:27.6 9:56.4 5:18.8 9:04.7 1:08:32.8

6 85 Charlie Wright/Adam Westerby Ford Fiesta R2T 8 10:08.5 14:00.0 9:23.3 5:18.5 8:27.6 9:23.3 5:04.2 8:32.4 1:10:17.8

7 107 Nicholas Alcorn/James McGlinchey Honda Civic EG6 8 9:58.8 14:00.0 9:41.2 5:20.4 8:27.6 9:45.4 5:17.3 9:01.1 1:11:31.8

94 Andrew Frizell/Ivor Ferguson Opel Corsa A GSi 8 10:34.4 9:37.4 29:00.0 23:00.0 29:00.0 10:12.8 5:28.4 DNF

80 Eoin Kelly/Shane Maguire Peugeot 208 R2 8 9:11.7 11:01.4 9:00.1 4:46.7 DNF

106 Joshua Baird/John Henderson Vauxhall Corsa 8 10:36.0 9:22.7 10:04.8 DNF

92 Andrew Black/Nathan Quin Ford Fiesta R200 8 9:37.1 8:45.4 DNF

109 Dale Singleton/Frazer Moss Suzuki Swift S1600 Maxi 8 13:17.1 11:59.2 DNF

Class 9      Cars up to 1400cc (non-turbo)

1 73 Philip White/Liam Callaghan Nissan Micra 9 9:12.5 8:01.1 9:02.0 4:49.4 7:55.6 9:00.0 4:53.8 8:05.9 1:01:00.3

2 90 Jack Edwards/Adam Burkill Vauxhall Nova 9 9:45.0 9:01.9 9:33.9 5:13.8 8:27.6 9:24.6 5:13.5 8:34.0 1:05:14.3

3 88 James Thomson/Kari Bates Vauxhall Nova 9 10:44.5 9:44.7 10:24.1 5:43.0 8:27.6 10:23.4 5:41.8 9:43.5 1:10:52.6

74 Stanley Orr/Micheal Gibson Nissan Micra 9 9:23.6 8:14.7 9:09.2 4:54.5 DNF

117 Donna McElherron/Ciara Duggan Austin Mini 9 DNF

Class 10      Rally Start cars

1 83 Marshall Kennedy/Davy Young Honda Civic EP3 10 9:28.5 8:26.7 9:16.2 5:03.8 8:27.6 9:16.0 5:00.9 8:21.9 1:03:21.6

2 111 Stephen McKay/W John Henderson Ford Fiesta ST 10 10:30.9 9:50.6 10:11.7 5:40.1 8:27.6 10:02.6 5:30.2 9:25.2 1:09:38.9

100 Anthony Quinn/Ryan McAleer Ford Fiesta ST 10 DNS

Class H1      Historic cars

1 52 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort MkII RS1800 H1 9:10.7 8:06.2 9:00.2 4:56.2 8:01.1 8:58.3 4:53.7 8:00.3 1:01:06.7

2 69 Fintan McGrady/Dean Beckett Ford Escort MkII RS1800 H1 9:20.4 8:23.2 9:09.0 4:58.2 8:10.3 9:09.4 4:54.5 7:57.4 1:02:02.4

3 79 Andrew Bushe/Geraldine McBride Vauxhall Chevette HSR H1 9:30.6 8:20.0 9:11.6 4:57.3 8:09.3 9:07.2 4:51.2 8:07.1 1:02:14.3

4 71 Josh Douglas/Daniel Corbett Ford Escort MkI RS2000 H1 9:35.8 8:33.2 9:14.7 5:00.8 8:18.8 9:06.2 4:58.3 8:17.6 1:03:05.4

5 113 Raymond Nelson/Dessie Wilson Ford Escort MkI RS2000 H1 9:55.8 9:03.8 9:47.5 5:14.1 8:27.6 9:50.5 5:12.9 8:53.3 1:06:25.5

6 115 Andrew O'Hanlon/Kevin Hogan Mini Cooper S H1 10:39.7 9:29.5 10:21.3 5:40.3 8:27.6 10:18.2 5:41.4 9:34.9 1:10:12.9

7 114 Malcolm Pedlow/Billy Regan BMW 2002tii H1 10:34.9 9:35.6 10:32.5 5:52.1 8:27.6 10:27.7 5:49.4 11:43.8 1:13:03.6

8 118 Liam Regan/Aidan O'Connor Škoda Estelle H1 12:15.4 10:46.0 11:34.2 8:00.0 8:27.6 11:31.2 6:26.2 10:35.4 1:19:36.0

116 Joshua Boyd/Robbie McDowell Ford Escort MkII H1 9:36.0 8:40.2 DNF

50 Mark Holmes/Thomas Simkiss Ford Escort MkI RS1600 H1 9:17.5 14:00.0 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Thornhill

SS2
H Folly

SS3
Thornhill

SS4
B'grove

SS5
H Folly

SS6
Thornhill

SS7
B'grove

SS8
H Folly

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 1 Cathan McCourt/Barry McNulty Škoda Fabia RS Rally2 1 1 1 3 1 1 4 1

2 2 Jonathan Greer/Niall Burns Toyota Yaris Rally2 2 3 2 1 2 2 2 2

3 4 Sam Touzel/Max Freeman Ford Fiesta Rally2 3 2 4 2 3 3 1 4

4 6 Mark Kelly/Will Atkins Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 4 5 3 5 4 4 3 3

5 9 Aaron McLaughlin/Kevin McLaughlinVolkswagen Polo GTi R5 9 8 6 6 5 8 7 6

6 5 Neil Roskell/Rob Fagg Ford Fiesta Rally2 5 4 5 4 6 5 6 41

7 22 Conor Wilson/Kyle McDaid Hyundai i20 R5 12 10 7 8 7 6 13 5

8 18 Brad Cole/Daniel Petrie Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 9 8 7 9 9 5 7

9 16 Marty Toner/Adrian Rankin Proton Satria 2.5 Millington 8 13 8 13 20 7 8 14

10 21 Lee Edwards/Sam Spencer Ford Escort G3 11 17 8 12 15 10 10 12

11 14 John Stone/Kenny Hull Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 14 11 16 17 11 12 11 8

12 20 Gordon Morrison/Mike Dickson Ford Escort MkII 13 19 8 10 12 13 14 23

13 23 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort MkII 23 26 8 20 14 15 15 11

14 24 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Escort MkII 15 20 18 14 17 17 17 13

15 8 Stuart Biggerstaff/Anthony Nestor Ford Fiesta R5 32 28 20 22 9 11 16 10

16 25 Barry Groundwater/Ashleigh Will Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 22 29 34 9 16 16 9 9

17 28 Stewart Morrison/Oli Benton Ford Escort MkII 28 31 17 11 18 14 12 17

18 37 Shane Murray/Gary Hade Ford Fiesta R5 17 18 19 15 25 23 19 18

19 35 Richard Clews/Carl Williamson Subaru Impreza 21 23 23 21 21 21 20 19

20 68 Seamus Goodfellow/Declan CampbellFord Fiesta Rally4 29 14 24 24 13 28 23 15

21 29 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 19 16 29 26 31 26 22 24

22 39 Drew Gallagher/Charlotte McDowallŠkoda Fabia 30 25 28 25 26 27 24 20

23 44 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers Ford Escort MkII 42 37 27 28 23 20 18 16

24 30 Roger Henderson/Tommi HendersonFord Fiesta Rally2 27 42 22 34 24 22 25 26

25 58 Liam McFall/Ivor Lamont Ford Fiesta 25 23 30 38 29 31 36 28

26 17 Emma McKinstry/Ben Teggart Ford Fiesta Rally2 36 41 8 44 35 18 29 29

27 48 Jaye Nevin/Eoghan Moore Peugeot 205 RWD 61 27 32 31 22 24 30 21

28 31 Rodney White/Sam McMullan Talbot Sunbeam 37 36 31 39 28 35 28 25

29 70 Conor Lavery/Martin McBrearty Ford Escort MkII 39 20 40 50 27 41 52 21

30 89 Matthew McGaffin/Dylan HarringtonFord Escort MkII 50 54 36 30 30 30 20 32

31 56 Max Murray/Matty Owen Citroën DS3 R3T 34 37 39 37 33 34 51 30

32 82 Lee McLaughlin/Emmet Doherty Honda Civic EK4 33 47 33 26 38 44 26 42

33 72 Alyn Welsby/Dan Parsons Ford Escort MkII 40 48 37 35 40 33 33 36

34 62 Mark Faloon/Niall McCarron Ford Escort MkII 44 50 35 36 48 32 31 34

35 73 Philip White/Liam Callaghan Nissan Micra 49 35 45 32 32 46 41 39

36 52 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort MkII RS1800 47 39 44 45 36 45 40 35

37 61 Nicky Caughey/Graeme Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 55 34 48 51 34 48 43 31

38 57 Luke Constantine/Ifan Devine Opel Adam R2 45 44 38 52 41 39 44 44

39 67 Niall Donnelly/Dave Birt Ford Escort MkII 59 43 46 40 45 43 27 36

40 69 Fintan McGrady/Dean Beckett Ford Escort MkII RS1800 58 52 51 49 43 54 42 33

41 79 Andrew Bushe/Geraldine McBride Vauxhall Chevette HSR 66 49 54 47 42 52 35 40

42 26 Trevor Ferguson/Michael Laverty Ford Fiesta R5 56 59 50 48 44 53 47 43

43 81 Richard O'Lone/Elaine Ni She Ford Fiesta Rally3 63 62 49 46 47 50 37 48

44 51 Sean McArdle/Gerard McMonagle Ford Fiesta R5 62 73 42 41 50 42 32 51

45 65 Gary Lyons/Ashleigh Rea Ford Fiesta Rally2 57 57 53 54 75 49 48 48

46 49 Graeme Nesbitt/Stephen Reynolds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 41 86 41 33 39 36 39 38

47 71 Josh Douglas/Daniel Corbett Ford Escort MkI RS2000 68 61 57 55 49 51 50 47

48 101 William Herron/Julia Herron Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 67 53 55 52 53 57 54 46

49 77 Bryn Jones/Richard Brian Jones Ford Escort MkII 52 71 56 58 74 47 44 45

50 83 Marshall Kennedy/Davy Young Honda Civic EP3 65 55 58 57 53 56 53 50

51 59 Bernard O'Neill/Eugene O'Kane Ford Escort MkII 64 56 60 56 51 57 55 52

52 84 Anthony Jevons/Margaret Kelly Ford Fiesta R2 71 64 63 63 53 64 57 56

53 105 John McCullough/Rachael ArmstrongFord Escort MkII 72 70 64 60 53 62 59 55

54 90 Jack Edwards/Adam Burkill Vauxhall Nova 73 74 65 64 53 60 63 54

55 102 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely Toyota Corolla KE25 79 67 62 61 53 66 60 58

56 87 Tommy Graham/Mark Pickering Ford Escort MkI 74 68 67 74 53 65 64 63

57 113 Raymond Nelson/Dessie Wilson Ford Escort MkI RS2000 76 75 70 65 53 69 62 61

58 95 Tom Fairbairn/Craig Forsyth BMW 325i E30 82 76 71 66 53 63 61 59

59 46 Shane Cullen/Connor O'Loan Ford Escort MkII 54 51 47 43 46 39 37 73

60 103 Albert McClenahan/Brian D'Arcy Ford Sierra Sapphire Cosworth 84 72 69 73 53 67 68 60

61 98 Roger Kennedy/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 306 GTi 77 68 75 70 53 73 69 62

62 93 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 81 77 72 69 53 71 66 65

63 112 Alan Moffett/Adrian Park Mini Cooper 90 78 74 71 53 70 67 66

64 111 Stephen McKay/W John Henderson Ford Fiesta ST 85 85 76 75 53 72 71 67

65 115 Andrew O'Hanlon/Kevin Hogan Mini Cooper S 89 80 78 76 53 75 72 68

66 85 Charlie Wright/Adam Westerby Ford Fiesta R2T 80 90 61 67 53 59 56 53

67 88 James Thomson/Kari Bates Vauxhall Nova 92 83 79 77 53 76 73 69
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Thornhill

SS2
H Folly

SS3
Thornhill

SS4
B'grove

SS5
H Folly

SS6
Thornhill

SS7
B'grove

SS8
H Folly

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

68 107 Nicholas Alcorn/James McGlinchey Honda Civic EG6 78 90 68 68 53 68 65 64

69 114 Malcolm Pedlow/Billy Regan BMW 2002tii 87 81 80 78 53 77 74 71

70 118 Liam Regan/Aidan O'Connor Škoda Estelle 93 87 81 79 53 79 75 70

71 32 Alastair Cochrane/Chris Johnston Ford Escort MkII 31 32 24 19 76 25 34 27

72 54 Niall Branniff/Yvonne Walton Ford Escort MkII 96 93 59 62 37 37 46 72

73 63 Brian Watson/Barry McGleenon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 51 58 82 80 76 55 58 57

99 Michael Magee/John Magilton Subaru Impreza 75 63 66 59 52 61 49

94 Andrew Frizell/Ivor Ferguson Opel Corsa A GSi 86 82 84 80 76 74 70

27 Sean Devine/Conor Duffy Ford Fiesta R5 20 22 21 18 19 29

97 Dessie Martin/Lawson Wade Mini Cooper S 91 84 77 72 53 78

12 Stephen Simpson/Mark GlennersterFord Fiesta Rally2 18 15 8 80 76 19

47 Oran Donnelly/Michael Johnston BMW 1M 95 93 82 80 76 38

19 Huw James/Lewis Sim Ford Escort MkII 16 12 8 16 8

55 PJ McDermott Jnr/Johnny Baird Ford Fiesta Rally4 24 33 26 23

74 Stanley Orr/Micheal Gibson Nissan Micra 60 46 52 42

80 Eoin Kelly/Shane Maguire Peugeot 208 R2 48 88 43 29

106 Joshua Baird/John Henderson Vauxhall Corsa 88 79 73

3 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Citroën C3 Rally2 6 6

15 Richard Moffett/Martin Connolly Toyota Starlet 7 7

60 Christian Cochrane/Martin Lynch Ford Escort MkII 35 30

43 David Porter/Sean Marsh Ford Fiesta R5 38 44

75 Jamie Grant/Oisin Joyce Toyota Starlet 46 40

36 John Gordon/Garth Neill Ford Escort MkII 43 60

116 Joshua Boyd/Robbie McDowell Ford Escort MkII 69 65

92 Andrew Black/Nathan Quin Ford Fiesta R200 70 66

50 Mark Holmes/Thomas Simkiss Ford Escort MkI RS1600 52 90

109 Dale Singleton/Frazer Moss Suzuki Swift S1600 Maxi 94 89

38 Nathan Bolton/Phil Kenny Ford Fiesta Rally2 26

104 Martin Fell/Christopher Newell Subaru Impreza 83
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Thornhill

SS2
H Folly

SS3
Thornhill

SS4
B'grove

SS5
H Folly

SS6
Thornhill

SS7
B'grove

SS8
H Folly

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 1 Cathan McCourt/Barry McNulty Škoda Fabia RS Rally2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

2 2 Jonathan Greer/Niall Burns Toyota Yaris Rally2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

3 4 Sam Touzel/Max Freeman Ford Fiesta Rally2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

4 6 Mark Kelly/Will Atkins Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 4 5 4 4 4 4 4 4

5 9 Aaron McLaughlin/Kevin McLaughlinVolkswagen Polo GTi R5 9 8 6 6 6 6 6 5

6 5 Neil Roskell/Rob Fagg Ford Fiesta Rally2 5 4 5 5 5 5 5 6

7 22 Conor Wilson/Kyle McDaid Hyundai i20 R5 12 11 7 7 7 7 7 7

8 18 Brad Cole/Daniel Petrie Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 9 8 8 8 8 7 8

9 16 Marty Toner/Adrian Rankin Proton Satria 2.5 Millington 8 10 9 9 9 9 9 9

10 21 Lee Edwards/Sam Spencer Ford Escort G3 11 13 11 10 13 10 10 10

11 14 John Stone/Kenny Hull Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 14 12 10 11 10 11 11 11

12 20 Gordon Morrison/Mike Dickson Ford Escort MkII 13 15 13 12 12 12 12 12

13 23 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort MkII 23 22 17 16 15 13 13 13

14 24 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Escort MkII 15 17 15 14 14 14 14 14

15 8 Stuart Biggerstaff/Anthony Nestor Ford Fiesta R5 32 29 25 24 21 16 16 15

16 25 Barry Groundwater/Ashleigh Will Subaru Impreza S11 WRC 22 25 27 22 22 18 17 16

17 28 Stewart Morrison/Oli Benton Ford Escort MkII 28 28 21 18 18 15 15 17

18 37 Shane Murray/Gary Hade Ford Fiesta R5 17 19 16 15 16 17 18 18

19 35 Richard Clews/Carl Williamson Subaru Impreza 21 21 19 19 20 19 19 19

20 68 Seamus Goodfellow/Declan CampbellFord Fiesta Rally4 29 23 22 21 19 21 20 20

21 29 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 19 18 20 20 23 22 21 21

22 39 Drew Gallagher/Charlotte McDowallŠkoda Fabia 30 27 26 26 24 23 22 22

23 44 Adrian Grant/Olivia Chambers Ford Escort MkII 42 37 32 30 27 27 24 23

24 30 Roger Henderson/Tommi HendersonFord Fiesta Rally2 27 33 30 28 26 24 23 24

25 58 Liam McFall/Ivor Lamont Ford Fiesta 25 24 23 25 25 25 25 25

26 17 Emma McKinstry/Ben Teggart Ford Fiesta Rally2 36 36 29 29 28 26 25 26

27 48 Jaye Nevin/Eoghan Moore Peugeot 205 RWD 61 44 36 35 31 28 27 27

28 31 Rodney White/Sam McMullan Talbot Sunbeam 37 34 31 31 29 29 28 28

29 70 Conor Lavery/Martin McBrearty Ford Escort MkII 39 30 33 33 30 30 31 29

30 89 Matthew McGaffin/Dylan HarringtonFord Escort MkII 50 51 43 41 35 33 30 30

31 56 Max Murray/Matty Owen Citroën DS3 R3T 34 34 35 34 33 31 31 31

32 82 Lee McLaughlin/Emmet Doherty Honda Civic EK4 33 38 34 32 32 32 29 32

33 72 Alyn Welsby/Dan Parsons Ford Escort MkII 40 45 37 36 36 34 33 33

34 62 Mark Faloon/Niall McCarron Ford Escort MkII 44 47 41 38 40 37 35 34

35 73 Philip White/Liam Callaghan Nissan Micra 49 39 39 37 34 35 34 35

36 52 Jimmy Mills/Ashley Trimble Ford Escort MkII RS1800 47 41 40 39 37 36 36 36

37 61 Nicky Caughey/Graeme Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 55 43 42 42 38 39 38 37

38 57 Luke Constantine/Ifan Devine Opel Adam R2 45 46 38 40 39 38 37 38

39 67 Niall Donnelly/Dave Birt Ford Escort MkII 59 48 44 43 41 40 39 39

40 69 Fintan McGrady/Dean Beckett Ford Escort MkII RS1800 58 53 47 46 43 42 41 40

41 79 Andrew Bushe/Geraldine McBride Vauxhall Chevette HSR 66 57 50 48 45 44 42 41

42 26 Trevor Ferguson/Michael Laverty Ford Fiesta R5 56 56 48 47 44 43 43 42

43 81 Richard O'Lone/Elaine Ni She Ford Fiesta Rally3 63 61 51 50 46 45 44 43

44 51 Sean McArdle/Gerard McMonagle Ford Fiesta R5 62 67 56 54 49 47 45 44

45 65 Gary Lyons/Ashleigh Rea Ford Fiesta Rally2 57 55 49 49 47 46 46 45

46 49 Graeme Nesbitt/Stephen Reynolds Mitsubishi Lancer Evo X 41 77 62 59 54 52 48 46

47 71 Josh Douglas/Daniel Corbett Ford Escort MkI RS2000 68 62 55 55 52 48 47 47

48 101 William Herron/Julia Herron Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 67 60 52 51 48 49 50 48

49 77 Bryn Jones/Richard Brian Jones Ford Escort MkII 52 64 57 56 53 52 51 49

50 83 Marshall Kennedy/Davy Young Honda Civic EP3 65 59 53 52 51 49 49 50

51 59 Bernard O'Neill/Eugene O'Kane Ford Escort MkII 64 58 54 53 50 51 52 51

52 84 Anthony Jevons/Margaret Kelly Ford Fiesta R2 71 65 58 57 55 55 54 52

53 105 John McCullough/Rachael ArmstrongFord Escort MkII 72 69 60 60 57 56 55 53

54 90 Jack Edwards/Adam Burkill Vauxhall Nova 73 72 63 62 59 57 56 54

55 102 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely Toyota Corolla KE25 79 73 64 61 58 58 57 55

56 87 Tommy Graham/Mark Pickering Ford Escort MkI 74 70 61 63 60 59 58 56

57 113 Raymond Nelson/Dessie Wilson Ford Escort MkI RS2000 76 74 65 65 61 60 59 57

58 95 Tom Fairbairn/Craig Forsyth BMW 325i E30 82 76 69 67 63 61 60 58

59 46 Shane Cullen/Connor O'Loan Ford Escort MkII 54 52 45 44 42 41 40 59

60 103 Albert McClenahan/Brian D'Arcy Ford Sierra Sapphire Cosworth 84 78 68 69 65 64 63 60

61 98 Roger Kennedy/Wendy Blackledge Peugeot 306 GTi 77 71 66 66 62 62 62 61

62 93 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 81 75 67 68 64 63 61 62

63 112 Alan Moffett/Adrian Park Mini Cooper 90 80 72 70 66 65 64 63

64 111 Stephen McKay/W John Henderson Ford Fiesta ST 85 85 74 72 68 66 65 64

65 115 Andrew O'Hanlon/Kevin Hogan Mini Cooper S 89 81 73 71 67 67 66 65

66 85 Charlie Wright/Adam Westerby Ford Fiesta R2T 80 91 79 76 72 71 69 66

67 88 James Thomson/Kari Bates Vauxhall Nova 92 87 77 75 71 68 67 67
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Thornhill

SS2
H Folly

SS3
Thornhill

SS4
B'grove

SS5
H Folly

SS6
Thornhill

SS7
B'grove

SS8
H Folly

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

68 107 Nicholas Alcorn/James McGlinchey Honda Civic EG6 78 90 80 77 73 72 70 68

69 114 Malcolm Pedlow/Billy Regan BMW 2002tii 87 82 76 74 70 70 68 69

70 118 Liam Regan/Aidan O'Connor Škoda Estelle 93 88 81 78 74 73 71 70

71 32 Alastair Cochrane/Chris Johnston Ford Escort MkII 31 31 28 26 75 74 72 71

72 54 Niall Branniff/Yvonne Walton Ford Escort MkII 96 94 84 82 77 76 73 72

73 63 Brian Watson/Barry McGleenon Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 51 54 78 80 78 77 74 73

99 Michael Magee/John Magilton Subaru Impreza 75 68 59 58 56 54 53

94 Andrew Frizell/Ivor Ferguson Opel Corsa A GSi 86 83 82 81 79 78 75

27 Sean Devine/Conor Duffy Ford Fiesta R5 20 20 18 17 17 20

97 Dessie Martin/Lawson Wade Mini Cooper S 91 86 75 73 69 69

12 Stephen Simpson/Mark GlennersterFord Fiesta Rally2 18 16 14 79 76 75

47 Oran Donnelly/Michael Johnston BMW 1M 95 93 83 83 80 79

19 Huw James/Lewis Sim Ford Escort MkII 16 14 12 13 11

55 PJ McDermott Jnr/Johnny Baird Ford Fiesta Rally4 24 26 24 23

74 Stanley Orr/Micheal Gibson Nissan Micra 60 49 46 45

80 Eoin Kelly/Shane Maguire Peugeot 208 R2 48 84 70 64

106 Joshua Baird/John Henderson Vauxhall Corsa 88 79 71

3 Joseph McGonigle/Ciaran Geaney Citroën C3 Rally2 6 6

15 Richard Moffett/Martin Connolly Toyota Starlet 7 7

60 Christian Cochrane/Martin Lynch Ford Escort MkII 35 32

43 David Porter/Sean Marsh Ford Fiesta R5 38 40

75 Jamie Grant/Oisin Joyce Toyota Starlet 46 42

36 John Gordon/Garth Neill Ford Escort MkII 43 50

116 Joshua Boyd/Robbie McDowell Ford Escort MkII 69 63

92 Andrew Black/Nathan Quin Ford Fiesta R200 70 66

50 Mark Holmes/Thomas Simkiss Ford Escort MkI RS1600 52 89

109 Dale Singleton/Frazer Moss Suzuki Swift S1600 Maxi 94 92

38 Nathan Bolton/Phil Kenny Ford Fiesta Rally2 26

104 Martin Fell/Christopher Newell Subaru Impreza 83
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control No. Driver Reason

3 Joseph McGonigle Retired in Service: Transmission
12 Stephen Simpson SS6: Turbo
15 Richard Moffett SS3: Off Road
19 Huw James SS6: Gear Selector
27 Sean Devine SS6: Differential
36 John Gordon Retired in Service: Misfire
38 Nathan Bolton SS2: Driver unwell
43 David Porter SS3: Driveshaft
45 Alan Nesbitt DNS: Did not start
47 Oran Donnelly SS7: Clutch
50 Mark Holmes Retired in Service: Steering Damage
55 PJ McDermott Jnr SS5: Electrical
60 Christian Cochrane SS3: Electrical
74 Stanley Orr SS5: Transmission
75 Jamie Grant SS3: Engine
76 Gareth Hughes SS1: Half Shaft
78 Jonathan Strain DNS: Did not start
80 Eoin Kelly SS5: Accident
92 Andrew Black SS3: Gearbox
94 Andrew Frizell SS8: Alternator
97 Dessie Martin SS7: Broken supercharger belt
99 Michael Magee SS8: Engine Management
100 Anthony Quinn DNS: Did not start
104 Martin Fell SS2: Accident
106 Joshua Baird SS4: Fire
108 Andrew Simms SS1: Hit a ditch
109 Dale Singleton Road Section: Suspension
116 Joshua Boyd SS3: Mechanical
117 Donna McElherron SS1: Gearbox

Number of starters 99
Number of finishers 73

Number of stages 8
Stage Mileage 60.16

Tie Breaks Other information

Road Penalties Retirements

No penalties
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Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Thornhill 1 8.57 Cathan McCourt 7:56.0 64.8 Cathan McCourt

SS2 Hamiltons Folly 1 8.51 Cathan McCourt 7:03.2 72.4 Cathan McCourt

SS3 Thornhill 2 8.57 Cathan McCourt 7:36.9 67.5 Cathan McCourt

SS4 Beechgrove 1 4.46 Jonathan Greer 4:16.4 62.6 Cathan McCourt

SS5 Hamiltons Folly 2 8.51 Cathan McCourt 6:49.7 74.8 Cathan McCourt

SS6 Thornhill 3 8.57 Cathan McCourt 7:37.7 67.4 Cathan McCourt

SS7 Beechgrove 2 4.46 Sam Touzel 4:11.8 63.8 Cathan McCourt

SS8 Hamiltons Folly 2 8.51 Cathan McCourt 6:51.2 74.5 Cathan McCourt
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